Effect on profit after tax  1,815 3,630 (1,815) (3,630)

- Interest rate risk

The Company is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk through its conservative investment approach with high investment in Fixed Income and

Money Market instruments.

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and sensitivity analysis across all investment portfolios. The Company

does not have interest bearing liabilities. Fluctuations in interest rates cannot significantly impact the Company's statement of financial position as

the Company does not have a floating rate interest bearing asset.

59

Notes to the financial statements

The table below details the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Company as at 31 December 2015, holding all other variables constant. Based on

historical data, 100 and 500 basis points changes are deemed to be reasonably possible and are used when reporting interest rate risk.

Interest earning assets

31 December 2016

1-3 months

3-6 months

> 6 months

Total

Cash and bank balances

₦'000

1,582,809

₦'000

-

₦'000

-

₦'000

1,582,809

Investment  securities

– Held-to-maturity

4,300,604

243,600

4,544,204

Statutory deposit  - - 500,000 500,000

Total interest earning assets  1,582,809 4,300,604 743,600 6,627,013

Gap

Increase by 100bp

15,828

43,006

7,436

66,270

Increase by 500bp 79,140 215,030 37,180 331,350

Decrease by 100bp (15,828) (43,006) (7,436) (66,270)

Decrease by 500bp (79,140) (215,030) (37,180) (331,350)

31 December 2015

₦'000

₦'000

₦'000

₦'000

Cash and bank balances 3,355,005 - - 3,355,005

Investment  securities
– Available-for-sale - - - -

– Held-to-maturity  3,322,907 529,371 3,852,278

Statutory deposit  - - 500,000 500,000

Total interest earning assets  3,355,005 3,322,907 1,029,371 7,707,283

Gap
Increase by 100bp 33,550 33,229 10,294 77,073

Increase by 500bp 167,750 166,145 51,469 385,364

Decrease by 100bp (33,550) (33,229) (10,294) (77,073)

Decrease by 500bp (167,750) (166,145) (51,469) (385,364)

Summary of sensitivity of investments to market prices

31 December 2016

as per mkt

price

at +10% of mkt

price

at -10% of mkt

price

Quoted equities

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Non-life 19,956 1,996 (1,996)

Life  20,784 2,078 (2,078)

Total  40,740 4,074 (4,074)

60

Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2015

as per mkt

price

at +10% of mkt

price

at -10% of mkt

price

Quoted equities

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Non-life 27,416 2,742 (2,742)

Life  25,301 2,530 (2,530)

Total  52,717 5,272 (5,272)

- Market price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other

than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial

instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in

market prices, principally investment securities not held for the account of unit–linked business.

[…]

(ii) Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property, as well as the significant unobservable

inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship   between   key

unobservable   inputs   and   fair

The fair values are dtermined by applying the comparable sales

method of valuation to derive the open market value. This valuation

model reflects the current price on actual transaction for similar

properties in the neighbourhood in recent time.

References were made to prices of land and comparable properties in

the neighbourhood. The data obtained were analysed and

adjustment was made to reflect differences in site area and the actual

location, quality of construction and off-site facilities.

- Prices per plot

- Rate of development in the area

- Influx of people and/or businesses to the

area

The estimated fair value would

increase (decrease) if the rate of

development in the area increases

(decreases), influx of people

and/or business to the area

increases (decreases).

(iii)  Sensitivity analysis

Balance as at 31 December 2016 2015

₦'000 ₦'000

Fair Value gain  257,714 113,955

+10% movement in open market price 25,771 11,396

- 10% movement in open market price  (25,771) (11,396)

24 Deferred tax liabilities

2016

2015

At 1 January

₦'000

(183,968)

₦'000

(156,792)

 Charge to profit and loss account for the year 79,839 (28,969)

Items in other comprehensive income  (33,734) 1,793

At 31 December  (137,863) (183,968)

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using an effective tax rate of 10% (2015: 10%) on

investment properties and 30% (2015: 30%) on other items.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following items:

31 December 2016

Net balance at

1 January

Recognised in

profit or loss

Recognised in

OCI

Net position Deferred tax

assets

Deferred tax

liabilities

 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Property and equipment (172,573) 82,820 (33,734) (123,487) 31,223 (140,913)

Investment properties (11,395) (2,981) - (14,376) - (14,376)

Total (183,968) 79,839 (33,734) (137,863) 31,223 (155,290)

31 December 2015

Net balance at

1 January

Recognised in

profit or loss

Recognised in

OCI

Net position Deferred tax

assets

Deferred tax

liabilities

 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Property and equipment

Unrealised exchange

(150,621) (23,745) 1,793 (172,573) - (172,573)

difference 165 (165) - - - -

Investment properties (6,336) (5,059) - (11,395) - (11,395)

Total (156,792) (28,969) 1,793 (183,968) - (183,968)

Notes to the financial statements

Deferred tax asset for the life business of N717,721,685 (2015: N449,447,428) has not been recognised in the financial statements. The directors are of

the opinion that it is uncertain that the results of the life business will be in a taxable profit position and therefore deferred tax asset may not be

recoverable in the foreseeable future.

25 Intangible assets

Cost

2016 2015

₦'000 ₦'000

At 1 January 214,423 207,206

Additions - 7,217

Write-offs  (7,217) -

At 31 December  207,206 214,423

Accumulated amortization